### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Paul HANCOCK	03/18/2008
Malcolm WHITE	04/01/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medical Device Innovations Limited
Street Address:	Daresbury Innovation Centre
Internal Address:	Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus
City:	Halton, Cheshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	WA4 4FS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12523208

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: dcipdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024794-00013	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wilburn L. Chesser	

Total Attachments: 4

source=024794-00013\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022970 FRAME: 0533 JP \$40.00 12525

500913196

source=024794-00013\_Assignment#page2.tif source=024794-00013\_Assignment#page3.tif source=024794-00013\_Assignment#page4.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

#### Parties:

1 'The Inventors'

#### CHRISTOPHER PAUL HANCOCK

of 61 Bryants Hill, St George, Bristol, BS5 8QZ, United Kingdom

and

#### **MALCOLM WHITE**

of The Arches, The Grove, Coleford, Radstock, Bath And North East Somerset, BA3 5LW, The United Kingdom

### 2 'The Assignor Company'

#### MICROONCOLOGY LIMITED

of Unit 6, Brassmill Enterprise Centre, Brassmill Lane, Bath, Bath and North East Somerset, BA1 3JN, United Kingdom

#### 3 'The Assignee'

#### **MEDICAL DEVICE INNOVATIONS LIMITED**

of Daresbury Innovation Centre, Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus, Halton, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, United Kingdom

#### Recitals:

- (A) The Inventors are the joint Inventors of the invention or inventions entitled TISSUE MEASUREMENT AND ABLATION ANTENNA ("the Invention") for which the United Kingdom Patent Application ("The Priority Application") and the international patent application claiming priority from the Priority Application ("the PCT Application") set forth in the schedule hereto have been filed
- (B) The Inventors were at all relevant times directors and/or employees of the Assignor Company, and pursuant to Agreements between the Assignor Company and the Assignee ("the Agreements") the Inventors and the Assignor Company have agreed to assign to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned any and all rights title and interest they may have in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Application and all national and regional patent applications derived therefrom and any and all other applications linked by priority thereto
- (C) The terms "the Priority Application" and "the PCT Application and all national and regional patent applications derived therefrom and any and all other applications linked by priority thereto" together include, but are not limited to, the Patent Applications set out in the Schedule hereto

#### Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 and other valuable consideration by the Assignee to the Inventors and the Assignee Company and the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Inventors and the Assignee Company:

1 The Inventors and each of them hereby sell and assign to the Assignor Company which

accepts and further assigns to the Assignee, which accepts, absolutely and free from incumbrances:

- 1.1 all their respective rights title and interest in all countries of the world in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Application and all national and regional patent applications derived therefrom and any and all other applications linked by priority thereto and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;
- 1.2 all such rights as they may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;
- 1.3 all such rights as they may have to claim priority from the Priority Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee with effect from the date of filing of the PCT Application;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Inventors and/or the Assignor Company had this assignment not been made.

- The Inventors and the Assignor Company hereby GRANT the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any patent applications in any countries or regions of the world which fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the any Patent Office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have represented only the Assignee and will continue to represent only the Assignee with respect to this invention.
- The Inventors hereby UNDERTAKE that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns they will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of Inventorss in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- 4 The Inventors and the Assignor Company hereby request the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.
- 5 This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the inventors and the Assignor Company and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignees.

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment and undertaking **SCHEDULE**

## **The Patent Applications**

COUNTRY	Mewburn Ellis LLP COVER NO.	APPLN No.	FILING DATE
GB	6376420	0620058.8	10 October 2006
PCT	6492516	PCT/GB2007/003822	9 October 2007

SIGNED by	)		
CHRISTOPHER PAUL HANCOCK	)		
on: 18-03-08	)	Signature:	
in the presence of:	)	_	
Witness //.			
Signature:///	•		
Name: JOHNNA RICKETTS			
Address: 178 CHARLTON P	ick, m	IDSOMBR MORTON	
BATH BAZ HBA			
SIGNED by	)		
MALCOLM WHITE	)	1	
on:	)	Signature: M. Stutt	
in the presence of:	)		
<u>Witness</u>			
Signature: F. ULI	•		
Name: F.WHITE			
Address: THE ARCHES, THE G	FROVE,	0	
COLEFORD, RABST	ock g	64 5 7 LW	
SIGNED for and on behalf of	)		
MICROONCOLOGY LIMITED	)		
on:L.P0.30%	)	Signature: CMG	
in the presence of:	) .	Name: CHAIRTOPHER HAWCOCK	
Witness //		Position: DIRECTOR.	
Witness Signature: Position: DIRECTOR.			
Name: JOANNA RICKETTS			
Address: 178 CHARLTON PA	ARK.	MIDSOMER NORTON	
BATH RAZ LORD	•		

SIGNED for and on behalf of	)	
MEDICAL DEVICE INNOVATIONS	)	
LIMITED	)	$\mathcal{L}$
on: 17h Mac 2008	)	Signature: / ASCU
in the presence of:	)	Name: Pere Wan
Witness		Position: DIREGOR
Signature:		
Name:		
Address:	e H	CARRIEN, WRIF LTV

PATENT REEL: 022970 FRAME: 0538

**RECORDED: 07/17/2009**